Cover Determination Date”) The Hypothecated Receivables shall at 
all times be equal to the value of the outstanding principal amount 
of the Debentures. The Issuer undertakes: 

• To maintain the value of security at all times equal to 1.15 

(One decimal point one five) time or 115% (One hundred 

and fifteen percent) the aggregate amount of principal 

outstanding of the NCDs where at least 1.15 (One decimal 

point one five) time or 115% (One hundred and fifteen 

percent) of the security cover is from principal receivables 

(“Security Cover”) for period upto 30th June 2022; 

• To maintain the value of security at all times equal to 1.30 

(One decimal point three zero) time or 130% (One hundred 

and thirty percent) the aggregate amount of principal

[...]

point three zero) time or 130% (One hundred and thirty 

percent) of the security cover is from principal receivables 

(“Security Cover”) for period from 1st July 2022 upto 30th 

Jun 2023; 

• To maintain the value of security at all times equal to 1.45 

(One decimal point forty five) time or 145% (One hundred 

and forty five percent) the aggregate amount of principal 

outstanding of the NCDs where at least 1.45 (One decimal 

point four five) time or 145% (One hundred and forty   five 

percent) of the security cover is from principal receivables 

(“Security Cover”) for period from 1st July 2023 upto 30th 

September 2024 [Date of Redemption]; 

• To create, register and perfect the security over the 

Hypothecated Receivables  as contemplated above no later

[...]

hypothecation in favour of the Debenture Trustee (for the 

benefit of the Debenture Holders) (“Monthly 

Hypothecated Asset Report”) 

• To add fresh loan assets to the Security Cover to ensure that 

the value of the Hypothecated Receivables is equal to 1.15 

(One decimal point one five) times or 115% (One hundred 

and fifteen percent) the aggregate amount of principal 

outstanding of the NCDs where at least 1.15 (One decimal 

point one five) times or 115% (One hundred and fifteen 

percent) of the security cover is from principal receivables 

for period upto 30th Jun 2022. 

• To add fresh loan assets to the Security Cover to ensure that 
the value of the Hypothecated Receivables is equal to 1.30 
(One decimal point three zero) time or 130% (One hundred

[...]

percent) of the security cover is from principal receivables 
for period from 1st July 2022 upto 30th Jun 2023; 

• To add fresh loan assets to the Security Cover to ensure that 
the value of the Hypothecated Receivables is equal to 1.45 
(One decimal point four five) time or 145% (One hundred 
and forty five percent) the aggregate amount of principal 
outstanding of the NCDs where at least 1.45 (One decimal 
point four five) time or 145% (One hundred and forty five 
percent) of the security cover is from principal receivables 
for period from 1st July 2023 upto 30th September 2024 
[Date of Redemption]. 

• To replace Hypothecated Receivables that have been 
overdue for more than 60 days. Such replacement shall be